23 LC 126 0175

House Resolution 361

By: Representative Mughal of the 105th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Honoring the life and contribution of the Mayor Trey King; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Mayor Trey King has been a resident of Dacula, Georgia, for 29 years, and
- 3 before moving to Dacula, he completed high school in Stephens County and graduated from
- 4 Young Harris College with an Associate of Science; and
- 5 WHEREAS, he then went on to obtain a Bachelor of Science in pharmacy at the University
- 6 of Georgia and later furthered his education by earning a Master of Science from Piedmont
- 7 College as well as a specialist degree in education leadership and administration from
- 8 Lincoln Memorial University; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Mayor King worked for 15 years as a retail pharmacist before deciding that he
- 10 could better serve his community by following his passion for becoming a teacher; and
- WHEREAS, he is in his 23rd year as a chemistry teacher at one of Gwinnett County's most
- 12 successful public schools, Collins Hill High School; and
- 13 WHEREAS, for the last 14 years, he has also served as Collins Hill's liaison to the
- 14 Professional Association of Georgia Educators, the state's largest education association; and

23 LC 126 0175

15 WHEREAS, as an active part of the community, Mayor King has served as a member of the

- 16 Dacula Zoning Board of Appeals, the Dacula Planning Commission, and the City's Steering
- 17 Committee for the 2030 Comprehensive Land Use Plan; he has further served as the
- 18 chairman of the Dacula Planning Commission as well as a city council member; and
- 19 WHEREAS, he has enjoyed working with people and helping others throughout his adult life
- and has served as a mentor-teacher through Good Samaritan Ministries for inmates at the
- 21 Phillips State Prison Transitional Center; and
- 22 WHEREAS, he has also volunteered with the American Red Cross, Gwinnett/Walton Habitat
- 23 for Humanity, Gwinnett Recycles, and Gwinnett's Indigent Care Clinic.
- 24 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 25 the members of this body honor the life of Mayor Trey King.
- 26 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 27 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 28 Mayor Trey King.